26 Capital commitments
At	30	April	2006	capital	commitments	in	respect	of	purchases	of	rental	and	other	equipment	totalled	£119.0m	(2005:	£39.8m),	all	of	which	had	been
ordered.	There	were	no	other	material	capital	commitments	at	the	year-end.

27 Employees
The	average	number	of	employees,	including	directors,	during	the	year	was	as	follows:
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 2006	 2005

North	America	 	 	 	 	 	  4,122	 3,884
United	Kingdom	 	 	 	 	 	  2,068	 2,059
Rest	of	World	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11	 11

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6,201	 5,954

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

79	 Ashtead Group plc	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2006 www.ashtead-group.com

28 Explanation of transition to IFRS
This	is	the	first	year	that	the	Company	has	presented	its	financial	statements	under	IFRS.	The	following	disclosures	are	required	in	the	year	of
transition.	The	last	financial	statements	under	UK	GAAP	were	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2005	and	the	date	of	transition	to	IFRS	was	therefore
1	May	2004.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 May 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Effect	of
	 	 	 	 	 	 UK	 transition
	 	 	 	 	 	 GAAP	 to	IFRS	 IFRS
	 	 	 	 	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m

Inventories	 	 	 	 	 	 15.1	 –	 15.1
Trade	and	other	receivables	 	 	 	 	 (a)	 41.9	 52.2	 94.1
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 	 	 	 	 	 9.9	 –	 9.9

Total	current	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 66.9	 52.2	 119.1

Property,	plant	and	equipment	 	 	 	 	 (b)	 535.5	 19.4	 554.9
Goodwill	 	 	 	 	 (c)	 142.9	 (16.7)	 126.2

Total	non-current	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 678.4	 2.7	 681.1

Total	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 745.3	 54.9	 800.2

Trade	and	other	payables	 	 	 	 	 	 86.1	 –	 86.1
Current	tax	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 0.6	 –	 0.6
Debt	 	 	 	 	 (a),(b),(d)	 484.4	 57.7	 542.1
Provisions	 	 	 	 	 	 14.7	 –	 14.7
Deferred	tax	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 (g)	 27.7	 (4.2)	 23.5
Defined	benefit	pension	fund	deficit	 	 	 	 	 (h)	 –	 12.7	 12.7

Total	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 613.5	 66.2	 679.7

Share	capital	 	 	 	 	 	 32.6	 –	 32.6
Share	premium	 	 	 	 	 	 100.7	 –	 100.7
Equity	element	of	convertible	loan	note	 	 	 	 	 (d)	 –	 24.3	 24.3
Own	shares	held	in	treasury	through	the	ESOT	 	 	 	 	 	 (1.6)	 –	 (1.6)
Cumulative	foreign	exchange	translation	differences	 	 	 	 	 (i)	 0.1	 (16.7)	 (16.6)
Distributable	reserves	 	 	 	 	 	 –	 (18.9)	 (18.9)

Total	equity	 	 	 	 	 	 131.8	 (11.3)	 120.5

80	 Ashtead Group plc	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2006 International	equipment	rental

28 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of equity at 30 April 2005
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Effect	of
	 	 	 	 	 	 UK	 transition
	 	 	 	 	 	 GAAP	 to	IFRS	 IFRS
	 	 	 	 	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m

Inventories	 	 	 	 	 	 13.8	 –	 13.8
Trade	and	other	receivables	 	 	 	 	 (e),(h)	 91.8	 0.1	 91.9
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 	 	 	 	 	 2.1	 –	 2.1

Total	current	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 107.7	 0.1	 107.8

Property,	plant	and	equipment	 	 	 	 	 	 537.1	 –	 537.1
Goodwill	 	 	 	 	 (c)	 134.0	 (15.8)	 118.2
Other	financial	assets	–	derivatives	 	 	 	 	 (f)	 –	 9.8	 9.8

Total	non-current	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 671.1	 (6.0)	 665.1

Total	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 778.8	 (5.9)	 772.9

Trade	and	other	payables	 	 	 	 	 (h)	 102.3	 (0.1)	 102.2
Current	tax	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 0.7	 –	 0.7
Debt	 	 	 	 	 (d)	 495.3	 (10.9)	 484.4
Provisions	 	 	 	 	 	 15.0	 –	 15.0
Deferred	tax	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 (g)	 38.6	 (3.9)	 34.7
Defined	benefit	pension	fund	deficit	 	 	 	 	 (h)	 –	 16.2	 16.2

Total	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 651.9	 1.3	 653.2

Share	capital	 	 	 	 	 	 32.6	 –	 32.6
Share	premium	 	 	 	 	 	 100.8	 –	 100.8
Equity	element	of	convertible	loan	note	 	 	 	 	 (d)	 –	 24.3	 24.3
Own	shares	held	in	treasury	through	the	ESOT	 	 	 	 	 	 (1.6)	 –	 (1.6)
Cumulative	foreign	exchange	translation	differences	 	 	 	 	 (i)	 (7.6)	 (25.0)	 (32.6)
Distributable	reserves	 	 	 	 	 	 2.7	 (6.5)	 (3.8)

Total	equity	 	 	 	 	 	 126.9	 (7.2)	 119.7

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 30 April 2005
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Effect	of
	 	 	 	 	 	 UK	 transition
	 	 	 	 	 	 GAAP	 to	IFRS	 IFRS
	 	 	 	 	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m

Revenue	 	 	 	 	 	 523.7	 –	 523.7
Staff	costs	 	 	 	 	 (h),(j)	 (172.7)	 (0.2)	 (172.9)
Other	operating	costs	 	 	 	 	 	 (188.4)	 –	 (188.4)
Other	income	 	 	 	 	 	 7.1	 –	 7.1

EBITDA	 	 	 	 	 	 169.7	 (0.2)	 169.5
Depreciation	 	 	 	 	 (c)	 (111.3)	 8.9	 (102.4)

Operating	profit	 	 	 	 	 	 58.4	 8.7	 67.1
Net	financing	costs	 	 	 	 	 (d),(f),(h)	 (42.0)	 7.1	 (34.9)

Profit	before	tax	 	 	 	 	 	 16.4	 15.8	 32.2
Taxation	 	 	 	 	 	 (14.0)	 –	 (14.0)

Profit	attributable	to	equity	shareholders	 	 	 	 	 	 2.4	 15.8	 18.2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

81	 Ashtead Group plc	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2006 www.ashtead-group.com

28 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
Explanation of reconciling items from UK GAAP to IFRS
(a)	The	Group’s	revolving	accounts	receivable	securitisation	programme	was	disclosed	under	a	linked	presentation	under	UK	GAAP.	The	application

of	IAS	39	has	removed	the	linked	presentation	and	the	funding	received	has	been	reclassified	as	debt.	This	affects	the	opening	balance	sheet	at

[…]

2006	 2005
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 £m	 £m

Operating	(loss)/profit	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (0.2)	 4.6
Depreciation	 	 	 	 	 	 	 0.1	 0.1

EBITDA	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (0.1)	 4.7
Decrease	in	receivables	 	 	 	 	 	 	 0.3	 –
Increase	in	payables	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1.0	 1.2
Increase/(decrease)	in	intercompany	payable	 	 	 	 	 	 	 61.0	 (1.2)
Other	non-cash	movement	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1.4	 0.4

Net	cash	inflow	from	operations	before	exceptional	items	 	 	 	 	 	 	 63.6	 5.1

86	 Ashtead Group plc	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2006 International	equipment	rental

29 Parent company information continued
Reconciliation to net debt
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 2006	 2005
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 £m	 £m

Net	debt	at	1	May	 	 	 	 	 	  120.6	 119.9
Non	cash	movement	–	5.25%	unsecured	convertible	loan	note,	due	2008	 	 	 	 	 	 (0.9)	 0.7
Decrease	in	debt	through	cash	flow	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (119.5)	 –

Net	debt	at	30	April	 	 	 	 	 	 	 0.2	 120.6

i) Explanation of Company transition to IFRS
Reconciliation of equity at 1 May 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Effect	of
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 transition
	 	 	 	 	 	 UK	GAAP	 to	IFRS	 IFRS
	 	 	 	 	 Note		 £m	 £m	 £m

Prepayments	and	accrued	income	 	 	 	 	 	 0.2	 –	 0.2
Investments	in	Group	companies	 	 	 	 	 	 277.6	 –	 277.6

Total	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 277.8	 –	 277.8

Other	taxes	and	social	security	 	 	 	 	 	 0.1	 –	 0.1
Amounts	due	to	subsidiary	undertakings	 	 	 	 	 	 1.9	 –	 1.9
Accruals	and	deferred	income	 	 	 	 	 (i)	 0.9	 0.1	 1.0

Total	current	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 2.9	 0.1	 3.0

Other	payables	 	 	 	 	 	 9.4	 –	 9.4
5.25%	unsecured	convertible	loan	note,	due	2008	 	 	 	 	 (ii)	 130.6	 (13.9)	 116.7
Loan	notes	 	 	 	 	 	 0.2	 –	 0.2

Non-current	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 140.2	 (13.9)	 126.3

Total	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 143.1	 (13.8)	 129.3

Share	capital	 	 	 	 	 	 32.6	 –	 32.6
Share	premium	account	 	 	 	 	 	 100.7	 –	 100.7
Equity	element	of	convertible	loan	note	 	 	 	 	 (ii)	 –	 24.3	 24.3
Own	shares	held	in	treasury	through	the	ESOT	 	 	 	 	 	 (1.6)	 –	 (1.6)
Distributable	reserves	 	 	 	 	 (i),(ii)	 3.0	 (10.5)	 (7.5)

Total	equity	 	 	 	 	 	 134.7	 13.8	 148.5

Total	liabilities	and	equity	 	 	 	 	 	 277.8	 –	 277.8

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

87	 Ashtead Group plc	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2006 www.ashtead-group.com

29 Parent company information continued
Reconciliation of equity at 30 April 2005
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Effect	of
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 transition
	 	 	 	 	 	 UK	GAAP	 to	IFRS	 IFRS
	 	 	 	 	 Note		 £m	 £m	 £m

Prepayments	and	accrued	income	 	 	 	 	 (i)	 0.2	 0.6	 0.8
Investments	in	Group	companies	 	 	 	 	 	 277.6	 –	 277.6

Total	assets	 	 	 	 	 	 277.8	 0.6	 278.4

Other	taxes	and	social	security	 	 	 	 	 	 0.1	 –	 0.1
Amounts	due	to	subsidiary	undertakings	 	 	 	 	 	 0.8	 0.4	 1.2
Accruals	and	deferred	income	 	 	 	 	 	 1.9	 (0.1)	 1.8

Total	current	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 2.8	 0.3	 3.1

Other	payables	 	 	 	 	 	 7.9	 –	 7.9
5.25%	unsecured	convertible	loan	note,	due	2008	 	 	 	 	 (ii)	 131.3	 (10.9)	 120.4
Loan	notes	 	 	 	 	 	 0.2	 –	 0.2

Non-current	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 139.4	 (10.9)	 128.5

Total	liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 142.2	 (10.6)	 131.6

Share	capital	 	 	 	 	 	 32.6	 –	 32.6
Share	premium	account	 	 	 	 	 	 100.8	 –	 100.8
Equity	element	of	convertible	loan	note	 	 	 	 	 (ii)	 –	 24.3	 24.3
Own	shares	held	in	treasury	through	the	ESOT	 	 	 	 	 	 (1.6)	 –	 (1.6)
Distributable	reserves	 	 	 	 	 (i),(ii)	 3.8	 (13.1)	 (9.3)

Total	equity	 	 	 	 	 	 135.6	 11.2	 146.8

Total	liabilities	and	equity	 	 	 	 	 	 277.8	 0.6	 278.4

88	 Ashtead Group plc	Annual	report	and	accounts	for	the	year	ended	30	April	2006 International	equipment	rental

29 Parent company information continued
Explanation of reconciling items from UK GAAP to IFRS
(i)	 In	2003	the	Company	executed	a	$100m	fixed/floating	interest	rate	swap	to	mitigate	the	Group’s	exposure	to	increasing	interest	rates.	Under

UK	GAAP	the	swap	was	accounted	for	using	hedge	accounting	principles.	Under	IFRS,	the	Company	is	required	to	fair	value	such	instruments
and	reflect	their	fair	value	in	its	financial	records.	The	fair	value	gain	or	loss	is	taken	through	the	income	statement	unless	the	instruments	are